## RESOLUTION NO. 2011-322

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE NAGA CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE NATIONAL YOUTH COMMISSION (NYC) RELATIVE TO THE LATTER'S INTENT TO LEASE AN OFFICE SPACE AT THE NAGA CITY YOUTH CENTER TO HOUSE ITS SOUTHERN LUZON OFFICE:-

Sponsor: Hon. Jose A. Tuason

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the 1<sup>st</sup>Indorsement dated October 26, 2011 from the Office of the City Mayor, indorsing for ratification the Memorandum of Agreement entered into by and between the Naga City Government and the National Youth Commission (NYC) relative to the lease of an office space at the Naga City Youth Center by the latter to house its Southern Luzon Office;

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2011, the Sangguniang Panlungsod adopted Resolution No. 2011-298, authorizing His Honor, the City Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the National Youth Commission (NYC) relative to the latter's intent to lease an office space at the Naga City Youth Center to house its Southern Luzon Office, subject to the ratification by the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, copy of the said Memorandum of Agreement is hereto attached as integral part of this resolution;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Jose A. Tuason, seconded by Hon. Cecilia Veluz-De Asis and Hon. Ray-An Cydrick G. Rentoy;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to ratify the Memorandum of Agreement entered into by and between the Naga City Government and the National Youth Commission (NYC) relative to the latter's intent to lease an office space at the Naga City Youth Center to house its Southern Luzon Office.

**LET COPIES** of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his information, Undersecretary Leon G. Flores III, CSEE Chairperson and CEO, National Youth Commission (NYC) and the City Legal Officer for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

Adopted: November 8, 2011

Xxx xxx xxx

**WE HEREBY CERTIFY** to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

GABRIEL H. BORDADO, JR.

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer